

71523.2

71523.2

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NO. 71523-2-1  
2014

NO. 71523-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GYORGY ZATLOKA,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DOUGLASS A. NORTH

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

NAMI KIM  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	14
1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING A NON-HEARSAY STATEMENT WITHOUT A LIMITING INSTRUCTION .....	14
a. Zatloka Tacitly Concedes That Larry Jorgensen’s Reference To “F[inding] Out” About The Abuse Was Not Offered For The Truth Of The Matter Asserted .....	15
b. The Trial Court Did Not Err By Not Providing A Limiting Instruction Where The Defendant Did Not Request One .....	18
c. The Lack Of A Limiting Instruction Does Not “Convert” A Non-hearsay Statement Into Hearsay.....	21
d. Any Error Was Harmless.....	22
2. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN IN ESTABLISHING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	26
a. Counsel’s Conduct Constituted Legitimate Trial Strategy And Was Thus Not Deficient...	27

b.	There Was No Prejudice .....	31
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36,  
124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)..... 23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 26, 27

Washington State:

In re Pers. Restraint of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868,  
16 P.3d 601 (2001)..... 26

Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers &  
Lybrand, LLP, 110 Wn. App. 412,  
40 P.3d 1206 (2002)..... 21, 22

State v. Aaron, 57 Wn. App. 277,  
787 P.2d 949 (1990)..... 20

State v. Athan, 160 Wn.2d 354,  
158 P.3d 27 (2007)..... 16, 19, 21

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753,  
30 P.3d 1278 (2001)..... 19, 20

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11,  
74 P.3d 119 (2003)..... 15

State v. Donald, 68 Wn. App. 543,  
844 P.2d 447 (1993)..... 20

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61,  
917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 27, 31

State v. Humphries, No. 88234-7,  
2014 WL 5393861 (Oct. 23, 2014) ..... 27, 28

<u>State v. James</u> , 138 Wn. App. 628, 158 P.3d 102 (2007).....	16, 17, 18
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 80 Wn. App. 231, 907 P.2d 316 (1995).....	23, 31
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005).....	17, 23
<u>State v. Ortega</u> , 134 Wn. App. 617, 142 P.3d 175 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. Posey</u> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	15
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 604 (2011).....	19
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 140 Wn. App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1045 (2008).....	19
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	23
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	26, 27

#### Constitutional Provisions

##### Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	16
-----------------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

ER 105 ..... 19, 21  
ER 404 ..... 3, 19, 24, 28  
ER 801 ..... 16, 17
